

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special (POCSO) Case No.65 of 2025 (CIS No.65/2025)
CNR NO : WBDD01-001843-2025
Present :- Smt. Sharanya Sen Prasad [J.O Code No.WB 00690].

13

12.11.2025

Record is put up today.

By filing petition accused Saraswati Roy surrendered before this court today. She is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Recall W/A.

Ld. Special P.P-in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused are present. One bail application along with Vokalatnama is filed for the accused person. The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

It appears from the case record that IO has already filed charge sheet against the present accused-petitioner for offence U/s-142/351(2) of BNS and Section 9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

After perusal of the case record, and CD materials, prayer for bail of accused is allowed.

Accordingly, the accused person namely, **Saraswati Roy** may find bail of Rs.4,000/- with one registered surety of like amount, subject to satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur i.d. to J.C.

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

To date i.e., on **24.11.2025** for appearance, & E/R of W/A against accused No.2 to 4.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge

***Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)***

Later

12.11.2025

By filing a petition Ld. Defence advocate prayed to take interim custody of the accused Saraswati Roy till filing of bail bond before Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat today.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge.

***Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)***

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special (POCSO) Case No.65 of 2025 (CIS No.65/2025)
CNR NO : WBDD01-001843-2025
Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).

StateVs... **Saraswati Roy, W/o-Sagar Roy of Naisaraibazar (Naisarai),**
PS-Arambag, District Hooghly.

Tapan P.S Case No.362/2025 dated 08.06.2025, Under Sections
137(2)/140(3)/140(4)/142/65(1)/351(2)/3(5) of BNS and Section 6 of POCSO Act &
Section 9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

Copy of Order

13

12.11.2025

Record is put up today.

By filing petition accused Saraswati Roy surrendered before this court today.
She is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Recall W/A.

Ld. Special P.P-in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.
One bail application along with Vokaltnama is filed for the accused person.
The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

It appears from the case record that IO has already filed charge sheet against
the present accused-petitioner for offence U/s-142/351(2) of BNS and Section 9/10
of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

After perusal of the case record, and CD materials, prayer for bail of accused
is allowed.

Accordingly, the accused person namely, **Saraswati Roy** may find bail of
Rs.4,000/- with one registered surety of like amount, subject to satisfaction of the
Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur i.d. to J.C.

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

To date i.e., on **24.11.2025** for appearance, & E/R of W/A against accused
No.2 to 4.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin
Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No.: _____ **(02) /ADJ-II**

Dated : 11.12.2025

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to :-

1. The Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.
2. The I/C, Arambag PS, District Hooghly.

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.