

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special (POCSO) Case No.65 of 2025 (CIS No.65/2025)
CNR NO : WBDD01-001843-2025
Present :- Smt. Anindita Ganguli (J.O Code No.WB 00836).

26
18.04.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused Avijit Roy, appearance of other accused on bail and supply of copy.

Accused Nepal Roy and Dipali Roy on court bail and present.

Accused Saraswati Roy is on court bail and absent by petition.

Accused Avijit Roy is in J/C and produced through VC.

Ld. Special PP-in-charge and Ld. Defence Advocates for all the accused persons are present.

Copy is supplied to the accused persons on bail (present today) in presence of their Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate for accused Avijit Roy submits that the case is otherwise ready to go for consideration of charge and without supply of copy to this custody accused, the case will linger in the same stage. Ld. Advocate also highlighted that the prayer for bail of this accused has been rejected as the case is otherwise ready for trial.

As already stated, the accused is in J/C has not been physically produced this day. Charge sheet has been received as back as on 30.08.2025 and after surrender of the absconding accused persons, the case is pending for supply of copy since 27.02.2026.

Ld. Advocate for accused Avijit Roy prays for service of copy through him as the mother of the accused is also present and the custody accused can extend his consent in the VC.

The accused AVijit Roy submits nothing to the contrary in respect of service of copy upon his Ld. Advocate in the presence of other co-accused, who is his mother.

Copy is accordingly served in respect to the J/C accused.

Prayer for time sought by accused Saraswati Roy is allowed as last chance.

Let the case be fixed for supply copy to accused Saraswati Roy and consideration of charge.

Fix **02.05.2026** for production, supply copy and consideration of charge.

Custody accused be remanded to J/C till next date. Bailed out accused persons as before.

Surety to produce the bailed out accused persons on the date fixed i.d., W/A.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00836)