

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**  
**Special (POCSO) Case No.65 of 2025 (CIS No.65/2025)**  
**CNR NO : WBDD01-001843-2025**  
**Present :- Smt. Anindita Ganguli (J.O Code No.WB 00836).**

27

**02.05.2026**

Today is fixed for production of accused Avijit Roy, appearance of other accused on bail and consideration of charge.

Accused Nepal Roy and Dipali Roy are on court bail and present.

Accused Saraswati Roy is on court bail and without steps.

Accused Avijit Roy is in J/C and produced through VC.

Ld. Special PP-in-charge and Ld. Defence Advocates for Nepal Roy and Dipali Roy are present.

Ld. Recorded Advocate for accused Saraswati Roy submits that the accused is not responding to the calls and could not be contacted and accordingly prayed for necessary order.

Heard both sides. Perused. Considered.

In the instant case, one accused is in J/C and for non appearance of bailed out accused, the framing of charge and trial is being delayed.

**Thus, issue W/A against accused Saraswati Roy.**

**Sent a copy of this order alongwith the bond retaining a photo copy of the same, to the office of Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for initiating proceeding against the surety U/s-491 of BNSS.**

Fix **15.05.2026** for production, appearance & E/R of W/A.

Custody accused be remanded to J/C till next date. Bailed out other accused persons as before.

**Dictated & corrected by me**

**Judge**

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,**  
**2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**  
**(J.O Code No.WB 00836)**